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Non-Rated Redefining Entertainment in Singapore
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BBG GWEH SP Goodwill Entertalnmen't Holding leltec! (“Goodwill”) is .a Singapore
based operator of multi-concept entertainment venues, listed on SGX
Market Cap S$60.0m Catalist in Nov 2024. Known for its “HaveFun Family Karaoke” chain,
Price (1 July 2025) S$0.15 the Group now operates 11 outlets across Singapore featuring themed
52.week range S$0.149 - 0.21 karaoke rooms, private cinemas, darts, and gaming amenities. In 2023,

Goodwill diversified beyond traditional karaoke with new formats such

Shares Outstanding 400.0m as FATE by HaveFun, a dance club concept at Cineleisure Orchard, and

Free Float 17.2% HaveFun Live Show, a daily concert-style venue at Bugis+ mall. The
Major Shareholder Lu Mang 64.1% Group aIso'entered the F&B space with the launch of Yakltgrl One aljld
18.8% a central kitchen under subsidiary Cookease Pte. Ltd., serving both its

Thang Teck Jon . . s ™
9 9 own outlets and third-party clients. These initiatives reflect Goodwill’s

strategy to build a vertically integrated platform spanning
entertainment and dining.

Source: Company Data, Bloomberg, SAC Capital
Investment Thesis: 1) Established Brand with First-Mover Advantage:
Goodwill is a leading player in Singapore’s entertainment scene. It
SHARE PRICE operates 11 “HaveFun” karaoke outlets, making it one of the largest

0.22 local karaoke chains by store count. Leveraging its brand, the Group
0.2 has pioneered a multi-concept entertainment model which combines
0.18 karaoke, live music, nightlife, and F&B within a single venue. lIts
0.16 flagship concepts, HaveFun Live Show and FATE by HaveFun, offer
0.14 immersive and differentiated experiences that provide a first-mover
advantage in Singapore’s evolving experiential entertainment space.

0.12 2) Strong Operating Model: Goodwill consistently deliver strong gross
0.1 margins of over 80% and healthy operating cash flows, generating
Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun $$20.5m in operating cash in FY2024 despite ongoing expansion
efforts. Its capital efficient model and net cash position of $$9.9m

Source: Bloomberg, SAC Capital provide a strong foundation for funding growth internally, minimising

reliance on external funding. 3) Vertical Integration: Goodwill’s central

kitchen and Yakitoria one restaurant support operational synergies,

boosting margins and customer spending. 4) Regional growth
ANALYST opportunities: Goodwill’s recent entry into Malaysia marks the start of
its regional expansion strategy. Goodwill is well-positioned to tap into
Southeast Asia’s growing demand for experience-driven
entertainment. 5) Team: Goodwill's management team has shown
strong execution and adaptability, navigating COVID disruptions and
repositioning the business for growth. Since 2021, revenue has grown
over 50x, driven by outlet expansion and the launch of new concepts
such as HaveFun Live Show and FATE.
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KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Year ended Dec (S$’m) FY22 FY23 FY24
Revenue 16.5 23.9 53.0
EBIT 3.2 4.5 8.4
Net profit 21 3.2 5.6
EPS (S$ cents) 0.7 1.3 1.2
Dividend per share (S$ cents) - - 0.75
Net cash / (debt) 1.0 (2.3) 9.9
Valuation

Gross profit margin (%) 80.0% 84.3% 81.0%
Net profit margin (%) 12.4% 13.5% 10.5%
EV / EBITDA (x) 10.0 6.3 2.7
P/E (x) 20.5 1.4 12.3
P/B (x) 7.0 4.1 24

Dividend yield (%) - - 5%
ROE (%) 61% 40% 25%
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Financial Highlights. In FY2024, Revenue grew 121.4% vyoy to
$$53.0m, driven primarily by contributions from new business
segments. HaveFun Live show, along F&B and manufacturing
segment contributed a combined $$24.7m. The newly opened outlets
and flagship Bugis+ live show venue were key top-line growth drivers.
Gross Profit grew 112.9% yoy to $$42.9m, though gross margin
declined slightly from 84.3% in FY2023 to 81.0% in FY2024. Net profit
rose 71.6% yoy to S$5.6m, with net profit margin declining from
13.5% in FY2023 to 10.5% in FY2024 due to higher staff costs, lease
expenses and depreciation related to newly leased venues. Excluding
one-off IPO expenses, net profit would have increased 87.1% yoy to
S$$6.7m. Operating Cash flow was strong at $520.5m, allowing the
company to fund S$6.7m in capex and still end the year net cash
positive. As of 31 Dec 2024, Goodwill is currently in a net cash
position of $59.9m, representing 16.5% of its market cap.

Industry Landscape. The COVID-19 crisis has reshaped Singapore’s
entertainment scene, with several karaoke operators scaling back
operations. For example, Party World KTV has closed multiple outlets
post pandemic. This presents consolidation opportunities for stronger
players like Goodwill, which could potentially acquire assets, take
over vacated leases or enter strategic partnerships, such as its joint
venture with Hezhong at Bugis+ for the HaveFun Live Show concept.
Goodwill’s differentiated and experience driven formats are also
aligned with post-pandemic consumer preferences for more
immersive and social outings. Goodwill’s expansion into Malaysia
opens doors to a significantly larger market. Broader Southeast Asia’s
vibrant night and KTV culture offers long-term growth potential as
well. Meanwhile, rising tourists' arrivals in Singapore provide
additional tailwinds for entertainment spending.

Risks. Goodwill operates in a highly regulated space where issues
such as noise complaints and hygiene lapses can lead to fines or
license suspensions, directly impacting revenue and brand
reputation. The entertainment and F&B industry is also very
competitive, with rivals like Teo Heng and Cash Studio in Singapore
and Red Box and Loud Speaker in Malaysia potentially eroding market
share through pricing or promotions. Additionally, rising operating
costs driven by higher rents, labor shortages, and inflation pose a
margin risk. In FY2024, staff and lease expenses more than doubled,
and continued cost pressures may further squeeze profitability if
pricing power is limited.

Valuation. Goodwill currently trades at 12.3x P/E as compared to the
average P/E of 13.3x of SGX Catalist peers.



Goodwill Entertainment Holding Limited

State-of-the-art lighting system at the dance club
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Performing Artistes’ Performance On Stage liluminated By State-Of-The-Art Audio-Visual Equipment And Immersive Led
Projections

Source: Company
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Income Statement

FYE Dec (S$’m)

Revenue

Other income

Purchases and related costs
Depreciation of plant and equipment
Depreciation of right-of-use assets
Staff costs

Operating lease expenses

Other operating expenses

Share of results of associate, net of tax
Finance costs

Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit for the year

Balance Sheet

FYE Dec (S$’m)

Assets

Plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets
Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets
Long-term deposits

Total Non-Current Assets

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables
Inventories

Prepayments

Cash and bank deposits
Total Current Assets

Total Assets

Equity

Share capital

Other reserves

Accumulated profits/(losses)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

Non-controlling interests

Total equity

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities

Lease liabilities

Borrowings

Provision for restoration costs
Derivative financial instrument
Total Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities

Borrowings

Provision for restoration costs
Trade and other payables
Current tax payable

Total Current Liabilities

Total liabilities
Total equity and liabilities

FY22

16.5
1.0
(3.3)
(1.2)
(1.5)
(4.5)
(0.2)
(3.5)
(0.0)
(0.4)
2.8
(0.7)
2.1

FY22

4.1
6.4
0.0
0.2
0.7
11.4

0.6
0.2
0.1
2.5
3.4

14.8

5.8
13
(4.8)

2.2
1.1
3.3

0.0
4.9
0.0
0.3
0.0
5.3

1.7
15
0.1
2.6
0.2
6.1

115
14.8

FY23

23.9
0.6
(3.8)
(1.7)
(3.7)
(6.3)
(0.8)
(3.6)
0.0
(0.8)
3.7
(0.4)
3.2

FY23

135
16.6
0.0
0.2
3.0
33.4

1.9
0.4
0.5
2.8
5.6

39.0

8.9
0.8
(1.9)

7.7
0.4
8.2

0.0
12.5
1.8
0.9
0.0
15.2

5.5
34
0.0
6.2
0.5
15.6

30.8
39.0

FY24
53.0
0.8
(10.1)
(3.8)
(6.1)
(14.2)
(1.8)
(9.4)
0.0
(1.4)
7.0
(1.4)
5.6

FY24

16.1
12.9
0.0
0.1
3.0
32.0

13

1.5

0.4
18.8
21.9

53.9

17.0
0.6
2.5

20.1
2.2
22.3

0.4
7.2
5.7
0.9
0.1
14.3

6.7
3.2
0.2
6.3
1.0
17.4

31.7
53.9

Cash Flow Statement

FYE Dec (S$’m)

Profit before taxation

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets

Bad debts

Depreciation of plant and equipment
Depreciation of right-of-use assets

Fair value gain on associate

Gain on lease termination

Impairment loss on goodwill

Interest expense

Interest income

Loss on disposal of plant and equipment
Plant and equipment written off

Reversal of provision for restoration costs
Share of results of associate

Waiver of interest

Operating profit before working capital changes
Changes in inventories

Changes in trade and other receivables
Changes in prepayments

Changes in trade and other payables
Changes in provision for restoration costs
Cash generated from operations

Income taxes paid

Interest received

Net cash generated from operating activities

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Advances repaid from/(made to) related companies
Acquisition of a subsidiary

Acquisition of non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries without change in control

Capital contributions by non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries

Disposal of interests in subsidiaries without loss of
control

Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment
Purchase of plant and equipment and right-of-use
assets

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Acquisition of non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries without change in control

Advances (repaid to)/from related parties

Bank deposit pledged

Capital contributions by non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries

Fixed deposits pledged

Deposit received

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest
Incorporation of subsidiaries with non-controlling
interests

Interest paid

Payment of lease liabilities

Proceeds from borrowings

Proceeds from issuance of shares

Repayment of borrowings

Share issuance costs

Net cash generated from financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
Exchange differences on translation of cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

FY22

2.8

0.0
0.0
12
15

(0.1)

(0.3)
0.4
0.4

(0.0)
0.1
0.8

(0.1)
0.0

(0.1)
6.6

(0.1)

(0.5)

(0.0)
0.1
0.1
6.3
0.0
0.0
6.3

0.3

0.1
(0.6)

1.0

0.6
0.1

(1.8)
(0.4)

0.1
0.0
0.0

0.0
(0.2)

0.0
0.0

(0.3)
(2.8)

0.0
(1.1)

(4.3)

1.6
0.5

0.0
2.1

FY23 FY24
37 7.0
00 00
00 00
17 3.8
3.7 61
00 00
00 00
00 00
08 14
(0.0) 0.0
00 00
00 -
00 00
00 00
00 00
100 183
(0.2) (1.3)
(3.3) 04
(0.4) 0.1
16 3.0
04 01
8.0 209
(0.2) (0.4)
00 00
7.8 205
(0.2) 0.2
00 00
00 00
00 00
00 00
00 00
(11.2) (6.7)
(11.4) (6.6)
(0.4) (0.2)
09 (18)
0.0 (0.5)
00 09
04 00
09 00
00 (1.1)
02 00
(0.8) (1.4)
(2.6) (6.2)
65 74
00 85
(0.8) (3.6)
0.0 (0.5)
a2 16
0.7 155
21 28
00 0.0
2.8 184
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DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES

This report has been prepared and distributed by SAC Capital Private Limited (“SAC Capital”) which is a holder of a capital
markets services licence and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore.

This report has been prepared for the purpose of general circulation, we have not had regard to the specific investment
objectives, financial situation, tax position or unique needs and constraints of any individual person or any specific group of
persons and does not purport to be comprehensive or contain all necessary information which a prospective investor may
require in arriving at an investment decision. Any prospective purchaser should make his own investigation of the securities
and all information provided. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding suitability, taking into account the
specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the person in receipt of the recommendation, before a
commitment to purchase is entered into.

This report does not constitute or form part of any offer or solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any securities. This report is
confidential and the information in this report shall not be copied or reproduced in part or in whole, and save for the recipient of
this report, shall not be disclosed to any other person without the prior written consent of SAC Capital. The distribution of this
report outside the jurisdiction of Singapore is also strictly prohibited.

Whereas SAC Capital has not independently verified all the information set out in this report, all reasonable care and effort has
been taken to ensure that the facts stated herein are accurate, this report might contain certain forward looking statements and
forward looking financial information which are based on certain assumptions and involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results or performance of the subject company to be materially
different from those expressed herein. Predictions, projections or forecasts of the economy or market trends are not indicative
of the future performance of the subject company. The inclusion of such statements and information should not be regarded as
a representation, warranty or prediction with respect to the accuracy of the underlying assumptions of the subject company or
that the forecast results will or are likely to be achieved.

Our opinion and facts set out in this report are based on the market, economic, industry and other applicable conditions
prevailing as at the date of the preparation of this report. Such conditions may change significantly over a relatively short
period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any development
subsequent to the publication of this report, that may or may not have affected our opinion contained herein.

This report contains forward-looking statement which are based on assumptions or forecasts and are subject to uncertainties
which may result in the actual result or performance to be materially different from the opinion or facts set out herein. Caution
should be exercised in placing undue reliance on such statements. such assumptions or forecasts may change over a
relatively short period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any
development subsequent to the publication of this report.

No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made and no responsibility is accepted by the company, SAC Capital,
or any of their affiliates, advisers or representatives as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or adequacy of such
information or facts, in this report or any other written or oral information made available to any interested party or its advisers
and any liability therefore is hereby expressly disclaimed.

SAC Capital and its associates, directors, and/or employees may have positions in the securities covered in the report and
may also perform or seek to perform other corporate finance and/or capital markets related services for the company whose
securities are covered in the report. SAC Capital and its related companies may from time to time perform advisory services or
solicit such advisory services from the entity mentioned in this report (“Other Services”). This report is therefore classified as a
non-independent report. However, the research professionals involved in the preparation of this report are independent of
those possible or actual business relationships as they have not and will not participate in the solicitation or provision of such
business.

As at the date of this report, SAC Capital does not have proprietary positions or interests in the subject company, except for:

Party Quantum of position

Nil Nil
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As at the date of this report, none of the analysts who covered the securities in this report have any proprietary position or
material interest in the subject companies covered here in, except for:

Analyst name Quantum of position

Nil Nil

ANALYST CERTIFICATION/REGULATION AC

As noted above, research analyst(s) of SAC Capital who produced this report hereby certify that

(i) The views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject corporation(s);
(i) The report was produced independently by him/her;

(iii) He/she does not on behalf of SAC Capital or any other person carry out Other Services involving any of the subject
corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and

(iv) He/she has not received and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly related to the recommendations or
views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect
of the securities in this report. He/she has not and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly linked to the
performance of the securities of the subject corporation(s) from the time of the publication of this report either.
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