

Goodwill Entertainment Holding Limited

1 July 2025

Non-Rated

BBG	GWEH SP	
Market Cap	S\$60.0m	
Price (1 July 2025)	S\$0.15	
52-week range	S\$0.149 - 0.21	
Shares Outstanding	400.0m	
Free Float	17.2%	
Major Shareholder	Lu Mang	64.1%
	Thang Teck Jong	18.8%

Source: Company Data, Bloomberg, SAC Capital



Source: Bloomberg, SAC Capital

ANALYST

Daniel Ng
+65 9382 9657
dng@saccapital.com.sg

Redefining Entertainment in Singapore

Goodwill Entertainment Holding Limited ("Goodwill") is a Singapore-based operator of multi-concept entertainment venues, listed on SGX Catalist in Nov 2024. Known for its "HaveFun Family Karaoke" chain, the Group now operates 11 outlets across Singapore featuring themed karaoke rooms, private cinemas, darts, and gaming amenities. In 2023, Goodwill diversified beyond traditional karaoke with new formats such as FATE by HaveFun, a dance club concept at Cineleisure Orchard, and HaveFun Live Show, a daily concert-style venue at Bugis+ mall. The Group also entered the F&B space with the launch of Yakitori One and a central kitchen under subsidiary Cookease Pte. Ltd., serving both its own outlets and third-party clients. These initiatives reflect Goodwill's strategy to build a vertically integrated platform spanning entertainment and dining.

Investment Thesis: 1) **Established Brand with First-Mover Advantage:** Goodwill is a leading player in Singapore's entertainment scene. It operates 11 "HaveFun" karaoke outlets, making it one of the largest local karaoke chains by store count. Leveraging its brand, the Group has pioneered a multi-concept entertainment model which combines karaoke, live music, nightlife, and F&B within a single venue. Its flagship concepts, HaveFun Live Show and FATE by HaveFun, offer immersive and differentiated experiences that provide a first-mover advantage in Singapore's evolving experiential entertainment space. 2) **Strong Operating Model:** Goodwill consistently deliver strong gross margins of over 80% and healthy operating cash flows, generating S\$20.5m in operating cash in FY2024 despite ongoing expansion efforts. Its capital efficient model and net cash position of S\$9.9m provide a strong foundation for funding growth internally, minimising reliance on external funding. 3) **Vertical Integration:** Goodwill's central kitchen and Yakitoria one restaurant support operational synergies, boosting margins and customer spending. 4) **Regional growth opportunities:** Goodwill's recent entry into Malaysia marks the start of its regional expansion strategy. Goodwill is well-positioned to tap into Southeast Asia's growing demand for experience-driven entertainment. 5) **Team:** Goodwill's management team has shown strong execution and adaptability, navigating COVID disruptions and repositioning the business for growth. Since 2021, revenue has grown over 50x, driven by outlet expansion and the launch of new concepts such as HaveFun Live Show and FATE.

KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Year ended Dec (S\$m)	FY22	FY23	FY24
Revenue	16.5	23.9	53.0
EBIT	3.2	4.5	8.4
Net profit	2.1	3.2	5.6
EPS (S\$ cents)	0.7	1.3	1.2
Dividend per share (S\$ cents)	-	-	0.75
Net cash / (debt)	1.0	(2.3)	9.9
Valuation			
Gross profit margin (%)	80.0%	84.3%	81.0%
Net profit margin (%)	12.4%	13.5%	10.5%
EV / EBITDA (x)	10.0	6.3	2.7
P/E (x)	20.5	11.4	12.3
P/B (x)	7.0	4.1	2.4
Dividend yield (%)	-	-	5%
ROE (%)	61%	40%	25%

Goodwill Entertainment Holding Limited

Financial Highlights. In FY2024, Revenue grew 121.4% yoy to S\$53.0m, driven primarily by contributions from new business segments. HaveFun Live show, along F&B and manufacturing segment contributed a combined S\$24.7m. The newly opened outlets and flagship Bugis+ live show venue were key top-line growth drivers. Gross Profit grew 112.9% yoy to S\$42.9m, though gross margin declined slightly from 84.3% in FY2023 to 81.0% in FY2024. Net profit rose 71.6% yoy to S\$5.6m, with net profit margin declining from 13.5% in FY2023 to 10.5% in FY2024 due to higher staff costs, lease expenses and depreciation related to newly leased venues. Excluding one-off IPO expenses, net profit would have increased 87.1% yoy to S\$6.7m. Operating Cash flow was strong at S\$20.5m, allowing the company to fund S\$6.7m in capex and still end the year net cash positive. As of 31 Dec 2024, Goodwill is currently in a net cash position of S\$9.9m, representing 16.5% of its market cap.

Industry Landscape. The COVID-19 crisis has reshaped Singapore's entertainment scene, with several karaoke operators scaling back operations. For example, Party World KTV has closed multiple outlets post pandemic. This presents consolidation opportunities for stronger players like Goodwill, which could potentially acquire assets, take over vacated leases or enter strategic partnerships, such as its joint venture with Hezhong at Bugis+ for the HaveFun Live Show concept. Goodwill's differentiated and experience driven formats are also aligned with post-pandemic consumer preferences for more immersive and social outings. Goodwill's expansion into Malaysia opens doors to a significantly larger market. Broader Southeast Asia's vibrant night and KTV culture offers long-term growth potential as well. Meanwhile, rising tourists' arrivals in Singapore provide additional tailwinds for entertainment spending.

Risks. Goodwill operates in a highly regulated space where issues such as noise complaints and hygiene lapses can lead to fines or license suspensions, directly impacting revenue and brand reputation. The entertainment and F&B industry is also very competitive, with rivals like Teo Heng and Cash Studio in Singapore and Red Box and Loud Speaker in Malaysia potentially eroding market share through pricing or promotions. Additionally, rising operating costs driven by higher rents, labor shortages, and inflation pose a margin risk. In FY2024, staff and lease expenses more than doubled, and continued cost pressures may further squeeze profitability if pricing power is limited.

Valuation. Goodwill currently trades at 12.3x P/E as compared to the average P/E of 13.3x of SGX Catalyst peers.

Goodwill Entertainment Holding Limited



"FATEbyhavefun"



State-of-the-art lighting system at the dance club



Unique T-shaped stage with adjustable height



Dining area surrounding the T-shaped stage



Performing Artists' Performance On Stage Illuminated By State-Of-The-Art Audio-Visual Equipment And Immersive Led Projections

Income Statement

FYE Dec (\$S'm)	FY22	FY23	FY24
Revenue	16.5	23.9	53.0
Other income	1.0	0.6	0.8
Purchases and related costs	(3.3)	(3.8)	(10.1)
Depreciation of plant and equipment	(1.2)	(1.7)	(3.8)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(1.5)	(3.7)	(6.1)
Staff costs	(4.5)	(6.3)	(14.2)
Operating lease expenses	(0.2)	(0.8)	(1.8)
Other operating expenses	(3.5)	(3.6)	(9.4)
Share of results of associate, net of tax	(0.0)	0.0	0.0
Finance costs	(0.4)	(0.8)	(1.4)
Profit before taxation	2.8	3.7	7.0
Taxation	(0.7)	(0.4)	(1.4)
Profit for the year	2.1	3.2	5.6

Balance Sheet

FYE Dec (\$S'm)	FY22	FY23	FY24
Assets			
Plant and equipment	4.1	13.5	16.1
Right-of-use assets	6.4	16.6	12.9
Intangible assets	0.0	0.0	0.0
Deferred tax assets	0.2	0.2	0.1
Long-term deposits	0.7	3.0	3.0
Total Non-Current Assets	11.4	33.4	32.0
Current Assets			
Trade and other receivables	0.6	1.9	1.3
Inventories	0.2	0.4	1.5
Prepayments	0.1	0.5	0.4
Cash and bank deposits	2.5	2.8	18.8
Total Current Assets	3.4	5.6	21.9
Total Assets	14.8	39.0	53.9
Equity			
Share capital	5.8	8.9	17.0
Other reserves	1.3	0.8	0.6
Accumulated profits/(losses)	(4.8)	(1.9)	2.5
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	2.2	7.7	20.1
Non-controlling interests	1.1	0.4	2.2
Total equity	3.3	8.2	22.3
Liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities	0.0	0.0	0.4
Lease liabilities	4.9	12.5	7.2
Borrowings	0.0	1.8	5.7
Provision for restoration costs	0.3	0.9	0.9
Derivative financial instrument	0.0	0.0	0.1
Total Non-Current Liabilities	5.3	15.2	14.3
Lease liabilities	1.7	5.5	6.7
Borrowings	1.5	3.4	3.2
Provision for restoration costs	0.1	0.0	0.2
Trade and other payables	2.6	6.2	6.3
Current tax payable	0.2	0.5	1.0
Total Current Liabilities	6.1	15.6	17.4
Total liabilities	11.5	30.8	31.7
Total equity and liabilities	14.8	39.0	53.9

Cash Flow Statement

FYE Dec (\$S'm)	FY22	FY23	FY24
Profit before taxation	2.8	3.7	7.0
Adjustments for:			
Amortisation of intangible assets	0.0	0.0	0.0
Bad debts	0.0	0.0	0.0
Depreciation of plant and equipment	1.2	1.7	3.8
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	1.5	3.7	6.1
Fair value gain on associate	(0.1)	0.0	0.0
Gain on lease termination	(0.3)	0.0	0.0
Impairment loss on goodwill	0.4	0.0	0.0
Interest expense	0.4	0.8	1.4
Interest income	(0.0)	(0.0)	0.0
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	0.1	0.0	0.0
Plant and equipment written off	0.8	0.0	–
Reversal of provision for restoration costs	(0.1)	0.0	0.0
Share of results of associate	0.0	0.0	0.0
Waiver of interest	(0.1)	0.0	0.0
Operating profit before working capital changes	6.6	10.0	18.3
Changes in inventories	(0.1)	(0.2)	(1.1)
Changes in trade and other receivables	(0.5)	(3.3)	0.4
Changes in prepayments	(0.0)	(0.4)	0.1
Changes in trade and other payables	0.1	1.6	3.0
Changes in provision for restoration costs	0.1	0.4	0.1
Cash generated from operations	6.3	8.0	20.9
Income taxes paid	0.0	(0.2)	(0.4)
Interest received	0.0	0.0	0.0
Net cash generated from operating activities	6.3	7.8	20.5
Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
Advances repaid from/(made to) related companies	0.3	(0.2)	0.2
Acquisition of a subsidiary	0.1	0.0	0.0
Acquisition of non-controlling interests in subsidiaries without change in control	(0.6)	0.0	0.0
Capital contributions by non-controlling interests in subsidiaries	1.0	0.0	0.0
Disposal of interests in subsidiaries without loss of control	0.6	0.0	0.0
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	0.1	0.0	0.0
Purchase of plant and equipment and right-of-use assets	(1.8)	(11.2)	(6.7)
Net cash used in investing activities	(0.4)	(11.4)	(6.6)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Acquisition of non-controlling interests in subsidiaries without change in control	0.1	(0.4)	(0.2)
Advances (repaid to)/from related parties	0.0	0.9	(1.8)
Bank deposit pledged	0.0	0.0	(0.5)
Capital contributions by non-controlling interests in subsidiaries	0.0	0.0	0.9
Fixed deposits pledged	(0.2)	0.4	0.0
Deposit received	0.0	0.9	0.0
Dividend paid to non-controlling interest	0.0	0.0	(1.1)
Incorporation of subsidiaries with non-controlling interests	0.0	0.2	0.0
Interest paid	(0.3)	(0.8)	(1.4)
Payment of lease liabilities	(2.8)	(2.6)	(6.2)
Proceeds from borrowings	0.0	6.5	7.4
Proceeds from issuance of shares	0.0	0.0	8.5
Repayment of borrowings	(1.1)	(0.8)	(3.6)
Share issuance costs	0.0	0.0	(0.5)
Net cash generated from financing activities	(4.3)	4.2	1.6
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1.6	0.7	15.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	0.5	2.1	2.8
Exchange differences on translation of cash and cash equivalents	0.0	0.0	0.0
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	2.1	2.8	18.4

DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES

This report has been prepared and distributed by SAC Capital Private Limited (“**SAC Capital**”) which is a holder of a capital markets services licence and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore.

This report has been prepared for the purpose of general circulation, we have not had regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation, tax position or unique needs and constraints of any individual person or any specific group of persons and does not purport to be comprehensive or contain all necessary information which a prospective investor may require in arriving at an investment decision. Any prospective purchaser should make his own investigation of the securities and all information provided. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding suitability, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the person in receipt of the recommendation, before a commitment to purchase is entered into.

This report does not constitute or form part of any offer or solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any securities. This report is confidential and the information in this report shall not be copied or reproduced in part or in whole, and save for the recipient of this report, shall not be disclosed to any other person without the prior written consent of SAC Capital. The distribution of this report outside the jurisdiction of Singapore is also strictly prohibited.

Whereas SAC Capital has not independently verified all the information set out in this report, all reasonable care and effort has been taken to ensure that the facts stated herein are accurate, this report might contain certain forward looking statements and forward looking financial information which are based on certain assumptions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results or performance of the subject company to be materially different from those expressed herein. Predictions, projections or forecasts of the economy or market trends are not indicative of the future performance of the subject company. The inclusion of such statements and information should not be regarded as a representation, warranty or prediction with respect to the accuracy of the underlying assumptions of the subject company or that the forecast results will or are likely to be achieved.

Our opinion and facts set out in this report are based on the market, economic, industry and other applicable conditions prevailing as at the date of the preparation of this report. Such conditions may change significantly over a relatively short period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any development subsequent to the publication of this report, that may or may not have affected our opinion contained herein.

This report contains forward-looking statement which are based on assumptions or forecasts and are subject to uncertainties which may result in the actual result or performance to be materially different from the opinion or facts set out herein. Caution should be exercised in placing undue reliance on such statements. Such assumptions or forecasts may change over a relatively short period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any development subsequent to the publication of this report.

No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made and no responsibility is accepted by the company, SAC Capital, or any of their affiliates, advisers or representatives as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or adequacy of such information or facts, in this report or any other written or oral information made available to any interested party or its advisers and any liability therefore is hereby expressly disclaimed.

SAC Capital and its associates, directors, and/or employees may have positions in the securities covered in the report and may also perform or seek to perform other corporate finance and/or capital markets related services for the company whose securities are covered in the report. SAC Capital and its related companies may from time to time perform advisory services or solicit such advisory services from the entity mentioned in this report (“**Other Services**”). This report is therefore classified as a non-independent report. However, the research professionals involved in the preparation of this report are independent of those possible or actual business relationships as they have not and will not participate in the solicitation or provision of such business.

As at the date of this report, SAC Capital does not have proprietary positions or interests in the subject company, except for:

Party	Quantum of position
Nil	Nil

As at the date of this report, none of the analysts who covered the securities in this report have any proprietary position or material interest in the subject companies covered here in, except for:

Analyst name	Quantum of position
Nil	Nil

ANALYST CERTIFICATION/REGULATION AC

As noted above, research analyst(s) of SAC Capital who produced this report hereby certify that

- (i) The views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject corporation(s);
- (ii) The report was produced independently by him/her;
- (iii) He/she does not on behalf of SAC Capital or any other person carry out Other Services involving any of the subject corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and
- (iv) He/she has not received and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly related to the recommendations or views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the securities in this report. He/she has not and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly linked to the performance of the securities of the subject corporation(s) from the time of the publication of this report either.